## RESOLUTION NO. 2/-08 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Doug Cline ON THE  16th DAY OF June, 2008
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF KETTERING FOR THE RESURFACING OF OLD WHIPP COURT AND A PORTION OF WHIPP ROAD LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.
WHEREAS, The City of Kettering is including Whipp Road in their annual resurfacing program and has offered to include the section of Whipp Road from Glenmina Drive to Wilmington Pike as well as Old Whipp Court that are within the City of Centerville, in their program, and
WHEREAS, It is deemed appropriate that the City of Centerville participate with the County in this project in order to provide a uniform roadway surface, and
WHEREAS, The City of Centerville will reimburse the City of Kettering for 100% of the estimated \$107,000.00 for that portion of resurfacing located within the City.
NOW, THEREFORE THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:
Section 1. That the City Manager be and hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, on behalf of the City of Centerville, with the City of Kettering for the resurfacing of Old Whipp Court and a portion of Whipp Road located in the City of Centerville for the estimated cost of \$107,000.00 that includes approximately 5% for contingency items.
PASSED this 16th day of June, 2008.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct	of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby t copy of Resolution Number 21-08
passed by the Council of the City of Centervil	le, Ohio on the 16th day of
-	Debra a. James  Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney